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ENGLISH

Congratulations on purchasing the TriPollar Pose VX home-use device.

You are on your way towards a smoother, firmer-looking body shape!
This manual describes how to use the TriPollar Pose VX device.

Supplementary information to be found at: www.tripollar.com
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IMPORTANT NOTICE: TRADEMARKS, COPYRIGHTS
& PATENTS

© Pollogen Ltd. All rights reserved.

Design and technical specifications are subject to change without prior notice.
Manufactured by Pollogen Ltd.

Patented technology.

The names Pollogen, TriPollar and Pose VX are registered trademarks of Pollogen Ltd.

Allintellectual property rights in this publication are owned by Pollogen Ltd. and protected
by applicable copyright laws and international treaty provisions. Pollogen Ltd. retains all
rights not expressly granted. No part of this publication may be reproduced in any form
whatsoever or used to make any derivative work without prior written approval by Pollogen Ltd.

All other trademarks are the property of their respective owners. Other company and brand
products and service names are trademarks or registered trademarks of their respective holders.

SAFETY

Important: Be sure to read the entire user manual before using the device.

Always adhere to all the warnings, cautions and safety precautions below when using the
TriPollar Pose VX device.

To learn more about TriPollar technology visit www.tripollar.com

(D WARNINGS AND CAUTIONS
TriPollar Pose VX is an electrical device that must be used properly.
To reduce the risk of injury, adhere to all warnings and cautions below:

e Do not place or store the device near water, such as a sink or bathtub.

¢ Do not submerge the device in water.

¢ Do not touch the device if it is dropped in water. Unplug the device immediately with
dry hands.

¢ When plugged in, do not leave the device unattended.

o Before use ensure that the system and its power supply do not show any visible damage.
Do not operate if power cord is damaged or if system is disassembled.

e Use the device only with electric cord and power supply provided.

e Keep device out of the reach of children.

e Ensure that your hands are completely dry when operating the device.

e Turn device OFF and then unplug power cord from electrical outlet after use or before
cleaning.

e Use the preparation gel during treatment according to its instructions.

e Do not use TriPollar® Preparation Gel after its expiration date.

Important: Do not use TriPollar Pose VX on any area of your face, neck, thyroid area, breasts,
groin, genitals, or armpit as this device is not designed to treat these areas.



SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Use this device only for its intended purpose, as described in this manual. Failure to follow

instructions may cause damage or burns to your skin.

e The use of this product may cause discomfort or adverse effects on people with allergic
constitution, people with skin diseases and allergic dermatitis, people with sensitive skin,
etc. If adverse effects occur during use, you should stop using this appliance immediately.

DO NOT USE THE DEVICE IF ANY OF THE FOLLOWING APPLIES TO YOU:

e Under 18 years of age.

e Have a pacemaker or internal defibrillator.

e Have metal implants in treated area.

e Have cancer or a history of cancer, especially skin cancer or premalignant moles.

e Have severe concurrent conditions, such as cardiac disorders.

e Pregnancy or nursing or on abdomen during the menstruation.

e Have an autoimmune disease or impaired immune system due to immunosuppressive
diseases such as AIDS, or are using immunosuppressive medications.

e Have a disease that is stimulated by heat, such as recurrent herpes simplex within treated
area.

e Have any active skin condition within the treated area, such as sores, psoriasis, eczema
or arash.

e Have a history of keloid scarring, abnormal wound healing or fragile skin.

e Anysurgical, invasive, ablative procedure in the treatment area before complete healing.

e Have suspicious lesions within the treated area.

e Currently use medications, herbal preparations, vitamins or food supplements that may
cause fragile or dry skin.

POSSIBLE SIDE EFFECTS

The following side effects are rare, and usually temporary. Consult your physician if any of
the following conditions appear and last more than 24 hours after treatment:

* Pain
e Damage to natural skin texture (crusting, blistering, burns, fragile skin, bruising)
¢ Mild headache

If you are considering other aesthetic procedures in the treated area, or have any uncertainties
regarding potential side effects, consult your physician before using the device.



INTRODUCING TRIPOLLAR POSE VX

OVERVIEW

The revolutionary TriPollar Pose VX skin rejuvenation device, is clinically-proven.
The device is intended for body skin tightening, improvement of cellulite appearance and
circumference reduction.

With this safe, non-invasive and easy-to-use device, women and men alike can enjoy professional
aesthetic treatments at home, with long-lasting results.

TECHNOLOGY

TriPollar Pose VX combines two patented technologies:
TriPollar Radio Frequency (RF) and Dynamic Muscle Activation (DMA), which work synergistically
and non-invasively-to tighten the skin and improve its appearance.

HOW DOES IT WORK?

During treatment TriPollar Pose VX - delivers focused RF, or combined RF & DMA energies
into the skin, utilizing 4 electrodes. The low power high frequency RF energy transmitted to
the dermis causes the collagen fibers to contract, which creates an immediate skin tightening
effect noticeable from the first treatment. In the long term, this increases the production of
new collagen - the protein that gives the skin its firmness.

Additionally, the heat increase the permeability of fat cells membrane and thus allow liquid fat
to secrete from the cells. This process results: improves the appearance of
cellulite and body circumference.

Simultaneously, the action of the RF and DMA technologies creates a bi-directional effect on the
skin —the DMA contributes to lymphatic drainage, an overall tightening effect and muscle toning.

The result is a healthier, and more contoured look.



TRIPOLLAR POSE VX KIT

The kit contains the following components:
1. TRIPOLLAR POSE VX DEVICE (FIG.1)
2. TRIPOLLAR POSE VX POWER SUPPLY AND POWER CORD (FIG. 2)

3. PREPARATION GEL (FIG.3) CAN BE USED UP TO 12 MONTHS AFTER FIRST USE.
Important: Perform a patch test 24 hours before first use (See BEFORE YOU BEGIN page 9).

4. TRIPOLLAR POSE VX USER MANUAL AND WARRANTY POLICY (FIG. 4)

TRI —

 —

User Manual and
International
Warranty

FIG.1 FIG.2 FIG.3 FIG.4



USING TRIPOLLAR POSE VX

GET TO KNOW YOUR DEVICE

The TriPollar Pose VX device focuses RF (Radio Frequency) energy deep into the dermis and
hypodermis, and utilizes DMA technology to target the muscle layer. (FIG. 5).

FIG.5

1. TRIPOLLAR® POSE VX TREATMENT HEAD

2. EPIDERMIS

3. DERMIS

4. TRIPOLLAR® POSE VX POWER IS
FOCUSED DEEP WITHIN THE DERMIS

5. HYPODERMIS

6. HEAT IS INDUCED HOMOGENEOUSLY
THROUGH THE DERMIS

7. MUSCLE



FIG.6 SHOWS THE COMPONENTS OF THE TRIPOLLAR POSE VX DEVICE:

DEVICE BODY

TREATMENT HEAD

ELECTRODES

TEMPERATURE SENSOR

POWER SUPPLY CONNECTION

ORANGE INDICATOR LIGHT

ON/OFF BUTTON

LOW RF

MEDIUM RF

. HIGH RF

. LOW RF AND LOW DMA

. MEDIUM RF AND MEDIUM DMA

. HIGH RF AND HIGH DMA

. PROTECTIVE COVER

FIG.6




BEFORE YOU BEGIN

Before using the TriPollar Pose VX device, perform the following:

1. Open the box containing the device, remove the device and power supply.
2. Connect the power supply to the device (FIG.7).

3. Plug the power supply into an electrical outlet (FIG.8).

4. Remove the preparation gel from its box.

5. Remove the protective cover from the device.

Important: Before using the device for the first time perform a patch test 24 hours prior to use:
Apply a small amount of preparation gel to the inner arm, and treat the area with TriPollar Pose
VX device. Ensure that the skin does not have a negative reaction to the gel or to the treatment.

FIG.7 FIG.8
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START TREATING YOUR SKIN

TriPollar Pose VX is intended for treating the following areas:
thighs, buttocks, abdomen, waist, hips, and arms (front and back).

SUITABLE FOR MEN & WOMEN ABDOMEN & HIPS
WAIST
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BUTTOCKS & FRONT/BACK
OF THIGHS

FIG.9

TREATMENT PROCEDURE

Treat your skin by following the steps below:

1. Choose a treatment area: Thigh, buttock, abdomen,
waist, hip, or arm. Do not use this device on your face,
neck, ears, breasts, genital, chest or armpit areas.

2. Clean and dry the treated area.

3. Apply a thin, even layer of preparation gel over the
entire treated area. You may feel a warm sensation.

4. Turn on the device by pressing once on the POWER
button (FIG. 10). The Green indicator light turns on to
the LOW RF power level.

FIG.10
Tips:
e Every additional press on the power button switches the power level from LOW RF, to
MID RF, to HIGH RF, then to LOW RF+DMA, MID RF+DMA and HIGH RF+DMA (FIG.10).

e Along press for 2-3 seconds will turn the device OFF.

e Green indicator light represent RF mode, blue indicator light represent RF + DMA mode.
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. Low RF 4. Low RF + Low DMA
. Mid RF 5. Mid RF + Mid DMA
. High RF 6. High RF + High DMA

. Select the power level most comfortable to you. You can choose RF only or RF+DMA.

Important: Start your first treatment on the LOW level, and adjust the power level
according to your comfort. It is recommended to use higher-level settings in the
areas of the thighs and buttocks, and lower level settings for the arms.

. Divide the abdomen / buttocks / thighs into treatment areas according to table on

FIG.12. Treat the front, back arm or waist as single treatment area.

Place the device on treated area and start moving it slowly and constantly on your skin
in small circular or figure eight motions (FIG.11).

Slow movements will heat the area internally, whereas fast motions will not achieve
the effect to the same extent. As a result, the treated area will start to heat up. If you
choose the RF+DMA mode, you will feel muscle contraction accompanied by internal
heating of the treated area.

If you feel excessive, intolerable heat, reduce the power level. The orange indicator light
will turn on followed by a ‘beep’ sound when the skin reaches to optimal temperature.

Important: During treatment, all 4 electrodes must remain in contact with the skin at
all times. Do not stop the device movement at any time while it is touching your skin,
as it may cause the skin to overheat, resulting in unwanted side effects.

For optimal treatment, it is recommended to use the LOW power setting first
and to follow the guidelines below:

If the orange indicator light does not turn on within 5 minutes, or if you do not feel
any heating, try moving the device slowly possible without stopping the motion. Slow
circular, constant movements are more effective than rapid movements. The slower the
movement, the faster the treated area heats internally.
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If the orange indicator light still does not turn on after 3-5 minutes, select a higher power
level. If the indicators still do not illuminate after increasing a higher power setting, try
moving the device slower, without stopping the motion.

If the orange indicator light turns ON immediately or if you feel excessive heat, select a
lower power level.

FIG.11

8. Once the orange indicator light illuminates followed by a 'beep' sound, you have

reached the optimal temperature. Continue the same slow circular motion for a few
moments and then gradually enlarge your movements in the treated area. Proceed
with this technique covering the entire treated area, making sure the orange indicator
light is illuminated as much as possible during the treatment. As you move from one
treated area to another, the orange indicator light may turn-off if the temperature
of the skin is not warm enough.

The device's automatic temperature sensor protects the skin from overheating. After
the skin has reached the maximal treatment temperature, the GREEN or the BLUE
indicator light turns off, indicating that the energy source has been automatically shut
down. The device will turn on automatically when the skin temperature drops below
the maximal temperature, or when you move the device to an adjacent area where the
skin temperature is lower.

. Continue working on the entire treated area in a slow circular motion for 5 minutes.

Make sure to maintain constant heating while covering the entire treated area.

10.0nce you have finished the treatment time according to the body area, you can

proceed to the next treatment area repeating steps 5-9.

Important: After treatment, some redness (erythema) may be visible, and slight
skin swelling (edema) may occur in the treated area. Both should disappear after
a short time.

11. Turn OFF the device by holding down the Power button for two seconds.

12.Unplug the power supply from electrical outlet.

13.Remove the preparation gel gently from your skin and rinse the area. You can apply

moisturizer.

14.Clean the 4 electrodes with a damp cloth or paper towel and cover the device's tip

with its protective cover.
Warning: Do not submerge the device in water.
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RECOMMENDED TREATMENT GUIDELINES

Typically, each treated area takes 5 minutes (recommended treatment area is 12x12 cm).
However, treatment times can vary from one person to another, according to body size, and
individual treatment pace, etc. In addition, you may choose to treat specific areas of interest
using the same working technique.

For optimal results use the TriPollar Pose VX device 2-3 times a week for 6-8 weeks. Allow

at least 24 hours between treatments in the same treated area. For long-term results, after
completing a course of treatment, it is recommended to repeat it 2-4 times a month, or as needed.

For best results devide the treated area according to the following table:

TriPollar Pose VX Treated area Recommended treatment
Abdomen 4-6 areas

Thigh 2-3 areas

Arm (single back or front) 1 area

Buttock 2 areas

Hip 1-2 areas

Waist 1 area

FIG.12
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TROUBLESHOOTING

If your TriPollar Pose VX device is not working, take the following steps before
contacting the service center or store where you purchased the device:

Ensure that you have removed the device's protective cover.

Ensure the power cord is securely connected to the device, and the power supply
adapter is connected to the electrical outlet.

Press the Power button and verify that the green indicator light illuminates.

Ensure that you applied the preparation gel according to the instructions in this manual.
The device will not work properly without proper application of the preparation gel.

CUSTOMER SUPPORT

Customer satisfaction is our top priority. For service, refer to the store where you purchased
the TriPollar Pose VX device or visit www.tripollar.com. When contacting your local service
center or store where you purchased the device, have the serial number ready. The serial number
is located on the top panel of the device. To help us provide you with the best support possible,
please send us your comments and suggestions. Contact information is provided on the back
cover of this manual, or you can contact us via our website (see above).
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TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

This chapter presents the specifications for TriPollar Pose VX device.

TABLE 1

Technical Specifications

Weight:
Physical Dimensions:
TriPollar RF Frequency:

TABLE 2

Operating conditions
Temperature:
Humidity:

[AB] input:

[AB] output:

TABLE 3

Transport and Storage
Temperature:

Humidity:

TABLE 4
Electrical Safety

125gr £10% (without stand)
H=146mm L=50mm W=40mm
TMHz

+5°C to +30°C

20RH to 80RH

AC 100Vac to 240Vac 0.6 A 50/60Hz
DC 12V 2.0A

0°C to 40°C
10RH to 90RH

Power supply is classified as
Class Il double insulation
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APPENDIX: HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DECLARATION

This appendix provides the hazardous materials declaration for TriPollar Pose VX device.

Restriction of Hazardous Substances (RoHS) Declaration

TABLE 5 IS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF SJ/T 11364

Hazardous Substances
Part Name

PB HG cD CR&* PBB PBDE
DIODE X . . . . .
MOSFET X . . . o .
UK ACPIN X . . . . .
EU ACPIN X . . . . .
THERMISTOR X . . o . .
OTHER . . . . . .
LEGEND

X

Indicates that the hazardous substance in that column is contained in at least one of the
homogeneous materials used for this component, and may be above the limit requirement
of GB/T 26572. The restricted materials are used in accordance with manufacturing
needs. Use of such materials has no impact on the device’s safety and no harmful effect
on device users. This declaration is included to remind users that the device must
be disposed of reasonably and in accordance with the environmental policy of
your country.

Indicates that the named hazardous substance contained in all of the homogeneous
materials for this component is below the limit requirement of GB/T 26572.



FRANCAIS

Félicitations pour I'achat de I'appareil a usage domestique TriPollar Pose VX.

Vous étes sur la bonne voie pour une silhouette plus lisse et plus ferme !
Ce manuel décrit comment utiliser I'appareil TriPollar Pose VX.

Des informations supplémentaires sont disponibles sur: www.tripollar.com
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AVIS IMPORTANT : MARQUES DE COMMERCE,
DROITS D'AUTEUR ET BREVETS

© Pollogen Ltd. Tous droits réservés.

La conception et les spécifications techniques peuvent étre modifiées sans préavis. Fabriqué
par Pollogen Ltd.

Technologie brevetée.

Les noms Pollogen, TriPollar et Pose VX sont des marques déposées de Pollogen Ltd.

Tous les droits de propriété intellectuelle de cette publication sont la propriété de Pollogen
Ltd. et sont protégés par les lois sur les droits d'auteur applicables et les dispositions
des traités internationaux. Pollogen Ltd (Pollogen Limited) conserve tous les droits non
expressément accordés. Aucune partie de cette publication ne peut étre reproduite sous
quelque forme que ce soit ou utilisée pour réaliser des travaux dérivés sans I'approbation
écrite préalable de Pollogen Ltd.

Toutes les autres marques commerciales appartiennent a leurs propriétaires respectifs.
Les autres noms de produits et de services de société et de marque sont des marques
commerciales ou des marques déposées de leurs détenteurs respectifs.

SECURITE

Important: assurez-vous de lire 'intégralité du manuel d'utilisation avant d'utiliser I'appareil.
Respectez toujours tous les avertissements, mises en garde et précautions de sécurité ci-
dessous lors de I'utilisation du dispositif TriPollar Pose VX.

Pour en savoir plus sur la technologie TriPollar, visitez www.tripollar.com

(O AVERTISSEMENTS ET PRECAUTIONS
TriPollar Pose VX est un appareil électrique qui doit étre utilisé correctement.

Pour réduire le risque de blessure, respectez tous les avertissements et mises en garde
ci-dessous :

e Ne placez pas et ne stockez pas I'appareil prés de I'eau, comme un évier ou une baignoire.

e N'immergez pas I'appareil dans I'eau.

e Ne touchez pas I'appareil s'il tombe dans I'eau. Débranchez immédiatement I'appareil
avec les mains séches.

e Lorsqu'il est branché, ne laissez pas I'appareil sans surveillance.

e Avant utilisation, assurez-vous que le systéme et son alimentation ne présentent aucun
dommage visible. Ne pas utiliser si le cordon d'alimentation est endommagé ou si le
systéme est démonté.

e Utilisez I'appareil uniqguement avec le cordon électrique et I'alimentation fournis.

e Gardez I'appareil hors de la portée des enfants.

e Assurez-vous que vos mains sont complétement séches lors de |'utilisation de I'appareil.

o Fteignez I'appareil, puis débranchez le cordon d'alimentation de la prise électrique aprés
utilisation ou avant le nettoyage.

o Utilisez le gel de préparation pendant le traitement selon ses instructions.

e N'utilisez pas le gel de préparation TriPollar® apres sa date d'expiration.

Important : N'utilisez TriPollar Pose VX sur aucune zone du visage, du cou, de la thyroide,

des seins, de I'aine, des organes génitaux ou des aisselles car cet appareil n'est pas congu

pour traiter ces zones.
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CONSIGNES DE SECURITE

Utilisez cet appareil uniqguement aux fins pour lesquelles il a été concu, tel que décrit dans
ce manuel. Le non-respect des instructions peut causer des dommages ou des brdlures
a votre peau.

e L'utilisation de ce produit peut provoquer une géne ou des effets indésirables chez les
personnes de constitution allergique, les personnes souffrant de maladies de la peau et
de dermatite allergique, les personnes a la peau sensible, etc. Si des effets indésirables
se produisent pendant |'utilisation, vous devez cesser immédiatement d'utiliser cet
appareil.

N'UTILISEZ PAS L'APPAREIL SI L'UNE DES CONDITIONS SUIVANTES S'APPLIQUE
AVOUS:

* Vous avez moins de 18 ans.

e Vous avez un stimulateur cardiaque ou un défibrillateur interne.

e Vous avez des implants métalliques dans la zone traitée.

e \ous avez un cancer ou des antécédents de cancer, en particulier un cancer de la peau
ou des grains de beauté pré-malins.

e Vous souffrez d'affections concomitantes graves, telles que des troubles cardiaques.

e Vous étes enceinte ou allaitante, ou sur I'abdomen pendant les régles.

e \ous avez une maladie auto-immune ou un systéme immunitaire affaibli en raison de
maladies immunosuppressives telles que le SIDA, ou vous utilisez des médicaments
immunosuppresseurs.

e Vous souffrez d'une maladie stimulée par la chaleur, comme I'herpés simplex récurrent
dans la zone traitée.

e Vous présentez une affection cutanée active dans la zone traitée, comme des plaies,
du psoriasis, de I'eczéma ou une éruption cutanée.

e Vous avez des antécédents de cicatrices chéloides, de cicatrisation anormale ou de peau
fragile.

e Toute intervention chirurgicale, invasive et ablative dans la zone de traitement avant la
guérison compléte.

e Avoir des lésions suspectes dans la zone traitée.

e Utilisez actuellement des médicaments, des préparations a base de plantes, des vitamines
ou des compléments alimentaires qui peuvent causer une peau fragile ou séche.

LES EFFETS SECONDAIRES POSSIBLES

Les effets secondaires suivants sont rares et généralement temporaires. Consultez votre médecin
si I'une des conditions suivantes apparait et dure plus de 24 heures apres le traitement :

e Douleur

e Dommages a la texture naturelle de la peau (croGtes, cloques, bralures, peau fragile,
ecchymoses)

* Maux de téte légers

Sivous envisagez d'autres procédures esthétiques dans la zone traitée, ou si vous avez des
incertitudes concernant les effets secondaires potentiels, consultez votre médecin avant
d'utiliser I'appareil.
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PRESENTATION DE TRIPOLLAR POSE VX

APERCU

L'appareil révolutionnaire de rajeunissement de la peau TriPollar Pose VX est cliniquement prouvé.
L'appareil est congu pour une utilisation sur le corps pour le raffermissement de la peau,
I'amélioration de I'apparence de la cellulite et la réduction de la circonférence.

Avec cet appareil sar, non invasif et facile a utiliser, les femmes et les hommes peuvent profiter
de traitements esthétiques professionnels a domicile, avec des résultats durables.

LA TECHNOLOGIE

TriPollar Pose VX combine deux technologies brevetées :
TriPollar Radio Frequency (RF) et Dynamic Muscle Activation (DMA), qui agissent de maniére
synergique et non invasive pour resserrer la peau et améliorer son apparence.

COMMENT CA MARCHE ?

Pendant le traitement, TriPollar Pose VX - délivre des énergies RF focalisées ou combinées RF et
DMA dans la peau, en utilisant 4 électrodes. L'énergie RF haute fréquence de faible puissance
transmise au derme provoque la contraction des fibres de collagéne, ce qui crée un effet
tenseur immédiat de la peau visible dés le premier traitement. A long terme, cela augmente la
production de nouveau collagéne - la protéine qui donne a la peau sa fermeté.

De plus, la chaleur augmente la perméabilité de la membrane des cellules adipeuses et permet
donc a la matiére grasse liquide d'étre sécrétée des cellules. Ce processus se traduit par :
I'amélioration de I'apparence de la cellulite et de la circonférence corporelle.

Simultanément, Iaction des technologies RF et DMA crée un effet bidirectionnel sur la peau
—la DMA contribue au drainage lymphatique, un effet tenseur global et tonifiant musculaire.

Le résultat est une apparence plus saine et plus profilée.



LE KITTRIPOLLAR POSE VX

Le kit contient les composants suivants:
1. DISPOSITIF TRIPOLLAR POSE VX (FIG.1)
2. ALIMENTATION ET CORDON D'ALIMENTATION TRIPOLLAR POSE VX (FIG. 2)

3. LE GEL DE PREPARATION (FIG.3) PEUT ETRE UTILISE JUSQU'A 12 MOIS APRES LA PREMIERE
UTILISATION.
Important : Effectuez un test cutané 24 heures avant la premiére utilisation (voir AVANT DE
COMMENCER a la page 25).

4. MANUEL D'UTILISATION ET POLITIQUE DE GARANTIE DU TRIPOLLAR POSE VX (FIG. 4)

TRI —
| —
Manual de
usuario y
garantia
- internacional
—

FIG.1 FIG.2 FIG.3 FIG.4
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L’UTILISATION DE TRIPOLLAR POSE VX

FAITES CONNAISSANCE DE VOTRE APPAREIL

Le dispositif TriPollar Pose VX concentre I'énergie RF (radiofréquence) profondément dans le
derme et I'nypoderme, et utilise la technologie DMA pour cibler la couche musculaire. (FIG.5).

FIG.5

1. TRAITEMENT TRIPOLLAR® POSE VX MEAD

2. EPIDERME

3. DERME

4. TRIPOLLAR® POSE VX POWER EST
FOCALISE AU PROFOND DU DERME

5. HYPODERME

6. LA CHALEUR EST INDUITE DE FACON
HOMOGENE A TRAVERS LE DERME

7. MUSCLE
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LA FIG.6 MONTRE LES COMPOSANTS DE L'APPAREIL TRIPOLLAR POSE VX:

o

~

w

. RF ELEVE
. FAIBLE RF ET FAIBLE DMA
. MOYENNE RF ET MOYENNE DMA

. HAUT RF ET DMA ELEVE

LE CORPS DE L'APPAREIL

FIG.6

LA TETE DE TRAITEMENT
LES ELECTRODES
LE CAPTEUR DE TEMPERATURE

LA CONNEXION A L'ALIMENTATION
ELECTRIQUE

VOYANT ORANGE
LE BOUTON OIM / OFF
FAIBLE RF

MOYENNE RF

. COUVERCLE DE PROTECTION
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AVANT QUE VOUS COMMENCEZ

Avant d'utiliser I'appareil TriPollar Pose VX, procédez comme il suit :

1. Ouvrez la boite contenant I'appareil, retirez I'appareil et I'alimentation électrique.
2. Connectez I'alimentation électrique a I'appareil (FIG.7).

3. Branchez le bloc d'alimentation dans une prise électrique (FIG.8).

4. Retirez le gel de préparation de sa bofte.

5. Retirez le couvercle de protection de I'appareil.

Important : avant d'utiliser I'appareil pour la premiére fois, effectuez un test cutané 24 heures
avant I'utilisation : appliquez une petite quantité de gel de préparation sur I'intérieur du bras et
traitez la zone avec I'appareil TriPollar Pose VX. Assurez-vous que la peau n'a pas de réaction
négative au gel ou au traitement.

FIG.7 FIG.8
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TriPollar Pose VX est destiné au traitement des zones suivantes: cuisses, fesses, abdomen,

déchets, hanches et bras (avant et arriére).

CONVIENT AUX HOMMES ET ABDOMEN ET HANCHES
AUX FEMMES TAILLE

BRAS DEVANT BRAS ARRIERE

//L\
}\ \

—7]

.

FESSES * AVANT / ARRIERE
ES

DI (\:UlSSEs g,
I\ | |
/ e \

FIG.9

PROCEDURE DE TRAITEMENT

Traitez votre peau en suivant les étapes ci-dessous:

1. Choisissez une zone de traitement: cuisse, fesse,
abdomen, déchets, hanche ou bras. N'utilisez pas cet
appareil sur le visage, le cou, les oreilles, les seins, les
parties génitales, la poitrine ou les aisselles.

2. Nettoyez et séchez la zone traitée.

3. Appliquez une fine couche uniforme de gel de
préparation sur toute la zone traitée. Vous pouvez
ressentir une sensation de chaleur.

4. Allumez I'appareil en appuyant une fois sur le bouton
POWER (FIG. 10). Le voyant vert s'allume au niveau de
puissance RF FAIBLE.

Des astuces:

FIG.10

e Chaque pression supplémentaire sur le bouton d'alimentation fait passer le niveau de
puissance de LOW RF, a MID RF, a HIGH RF, puis a LOW RF + DMA, MID RF + DMA et

HIGH RF + DMA (FIG.10).

* Un appui long pendant 2-3 secondes éteindra |'appareil.

e Le voyant vert représente le mode RF, le voyant bleu représente le mode RF + DMA.



27

Faible RF 4. Faible RF + Faible DMA
Milieu RF 5. Milieu RF + Mid DMA
. Haut RF 6. Haut RF + Haut DMA

. Sélectionnez le niveau de puissance le plus confortable pour vous. Vous pouvez choisir RF

uniquement ou RF + DMA. Important: commencez votre premier traitement au niveau
BAS et ajustez le niveau de puissance en fonction de votre confort. Il est recommandé
d'utiliser des réglages de niveau plus élevé dans les zones des cuisses et des fesses, et
des réglages de niveau inférieur pour les bras.

Divisez I'abdomen / les fesses / les cuisses en zones de traitement selon le tableau de la
figure 12. Traitez I'avant, I'arriere du bras ou la taille comme une seule zone de traitement.

Placez I'appareil sur la zone traitée et commencez a le déplacer lentement et constamment
sur votre peau en petits mouvements circulaires ou en huit (FIG.11).

Les mouvements lents chaufferont la zone a I'intérieur, tandis que les mouvements
rapides n'atteindront pas I'effet dans la méme mesure. En conséquence, la zone traitée
commencera a chauffer. Si vous choisissez le mode RF + DMA, vous ressentirez une
contraction musculaire accompagnée d'un échauffement interne de la zone traitée.

Si vous ressentez une chaleur excessive et intolérable, réduisez le niveau de puissance.
Le voyant lumineux orange s'allumera suivi d'un «bip» lorsque la peau atteindra une
température optimale. Important : Pendant le traitement, les 4 électrodes doivent rester
en contact avec la peau a tout moment. N'arrétez a aucun moment le mouvement de
I'appareil lorsqu'il touche votre peau, car cela pourrait entrainer une surchauffe de la
peau, entrainant des effets secondaires indésirables.

Pour un traitement optimal, il est recommandé d'utiliser d'abord le réglage de
puissance FAIBLE et de suivre les directives ci-dessous :

Si le voyant orange ne s'allume pas dans les 5 minutes ou si vous ne ressentez aucune
chaleur, essayez de déplacer lentement I'appareil sans arréter le mouvement. Les
mouvements circulaires lents et constants sont plus efficaces que les mouvements
rapides. Plus le mouvement est lent, plus la zone traitée chauffe rapidement.
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e Silevoyant orange ne s'allume toujours pas aprés 3 a 5 minutes, sélectionnez un niveau
de puissance plus élevé. Siles voyants ne s'allument toujours pas aprés avoir augmenté
un réglage de puissance plus élevé, essayez de déplacer I'appareil plus lentement, sans
arréter le mouvement.

e Si le voyant orange s'allume immédiatement ou si vous ressentez une chaleur excessive,
sélectionnez un niveau de puissance inférieur.

FIG.11

8. Une fois que le voyant orange s'allume suivi d'un bip sonore, vous avez atteint la
température optimale. Continuez le méme mouvement circulaire lent pendant quelques
instants puis agrandissez progressivement vos mouvements dans la zone traitée. Procéder
a cette technique couvrant toute la zone traitée, en s'assurant que le voyant orange
est éclairé autant que possible pendant le traitement. Lorsque vous passez d'une zone
traitée a une autre, le voyant orange peut s'éteindre si la température de la peau n'est
pas suffisamment chaude.

Le capteur de température automatique de I'appareil protége la peau de la surchauffe.
Une fois que la peau a atteint la température de traitement maximale, le voyant lumineux
VERT ou BLEU s'éteint, indiquant que la source d'énergie a été automatiquement arrétée.
L'appareil s'allume automatiquement lorsque la température de la peau descend en
dessous de la température maximale ou lorsque vous déplacez I'appareil vers une zone
adjacente ou la température de la peau est plus basse.

9. Continuez a travailler sur toute la zone traitée dans un mouvement circulaire lent pendant
5 minutes. Assurez-vous de maintenir un chauffage constant tout en couvrant toute la
zone traitée.

10.Une fois que vous avez terminé le temps de traitement en fonction de la zone du corps,
VOUs pouvez passer a la zone de traitement suivante en répétant les étapes 5 a 9.
Important: Apreés le traitement, une rougeur (érythéme) peut étre visible et un léger
gonflement de la peau (cedéme) peut apparaitre dans la zone traitée. Les deux devraient
disparaitre aprés un court laps de temps.

11. Eteignez |'appareil en maintenant le bouton d'alimentation enfoncé pendant deux secondes.
12. Débranchez I'alimentation électrique de la prise électrique.

13. Retirez délicatement le gel de préparation de votre peau et rincez la zone. Vous pouvez
appliquer une créme hydratante.

14. Nettoyez les 4 électrodes avec un chiffon humide ou une serviette en papier et couvrez
I'extrémité de I'appareil avec son couvercle de protection.
Attention: ne plongez pas |'appareil dans I'eau.
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LIGNES DIRECTRICES DE TRAITEMENT RECOMMANDEES

En regle générale, chaque zone traitée prend 5 minutes (la zone de traitement recommandée
est de 12x12 cm). Cependant, les temps de traitement peuvent varier d'une personne a l'autre,
en fonction de la taille du corps, du rythme de traitement individuel, etc. De plus, vous pouvez
choisir de traiter des zones d'intérét spécifiques en utilisant la méme technique de travail.

Pour des résultats optimaux, utilisez I'appareil TriPollar Pose VX 2 a 3 fois par semaine pendant
6 a 8 semaines. Attendre au moins 24 heures entre les traitements dans la méme zone traitée.
Pour des résultats a long terme, aprés avoir terminé un traitement, il est recommandé de le
répéter 2 a 4 fois par mois, ou au besoin.

Pour de meilleurs résultats, divisez la zone traitée selon le tableau suivant :

Zone traitée TriPollar Pose VX Traitement recommandé
Abdomen 4-6 zones

La cuisse 2-3 zones

Bras (simple arriére ou avant) 1 zone

Fesse 2 zones

Hanche 1-2 zones

Taille 1 zone

FIG.12



30

DEPANNAGE

Si votre appareil TriPollar Pose VX ne fonctionne pas, procédez comme suit avant
de contacter le centre de service ou le magasin ol vous avez acheté I'appareil :

e Assurez-vous d'avoir retiré le couvercle de protection de I'appareil.

e Assurez-vous que le cordon d'alimentation est correctement connecté a l'appareil et
que l'adaptateur d'alimentation est connecté a la prise électrique.

e Appuyez sur le bouton d'alimentation et vérifiez que le voyant vert s'allume.

e Assurez-vous que vous avez appliqué le gel de préparation conformément aux
instructions de ce manuel. L'appareil ne fonctionnera pas correctement sans une
application appropriée du gel de préparation.

SERVICE CLIENT

La satisfaction du client est notre premiére priorité. Pour le service, reportez-vous au magasin
ou vous avez acheté le dispositif TriPollar Pose VX ou visitez www.tripollar.com. Lorsque vous
contactez votre centre de service local ou le magasin ol vous avez acheté I'appareil, munissez-
vous du numéro de série. Le numéro de série se trouve sur le panneau supérieur de I'appareil.
Pour nous aider a vous offrir le meilleur accompagnement possible, merci de nous faire part
de vos commentaires et suggestions. Les coordonnées sont fournies sur la couverture arriére
de ce manuel, ou vous pouvez nous contacter via notre site Web (voir ci-dessus).
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SPECIFICATIONS TECHNIQUES

Ce chapitre présente les spécifications de I'appareil TriPollar Pose VX.

TABLEAU 1

Spécifications techniques

Poids : 125gr = 10% (sans support)
Dimensions physiques : H=146 mm L=50 mmL =40 mm
Frequence RF de TriPollar : 1 MHz

TABLEAU 2

Des conditions de fonctionnement

Température : +5°Ca+30°C

Humidité : 20RH a 80RH

Entrée [AB]: AC 100Vac a 240Vac 0,6 A 50/ 60Hz
Sortie [AB]: DC 12V 2.0A

TABLEAU 3

Transport et stockage

Température : 0°Cad0°C

Humidité : 10RH a 90RH

TABLEAU 4

Sécurité électrique : L'alimentation électrique de sécurité est classée

comme double isolation de classe Il
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ANNEXE : DECLARATION DE MATIERES DANGEREUSES

Cette annexe fournit la déclaration de matiéres dangereuses pour le dispositif TriPollar Pose VX.

Déclaration de restriction des substances dangereuses (RoHS)

LE TABLEAU 5 EST CONFORME AUX DISPOSITIONS DE SJ /T 11364

. Substance dangereuse
Nom de la partie

PB HG cb CR®* PBB PBDE
DIODE X . . . . .
MOSFET X . . . . .
UK ACPIN X . . . . .
EU ACPIN X . . 0 . .
THERMISTANCE X . . . . .
AUTRES . . . . . .

LEGENDE

X Indique que la substance dangereuse dans cette colonne est contenue dans au moins
un des matériaux homogénes utilisés pour ce composant, et peut étre au-dessus de
I'exigence limite de GB /T 26572. Les matériaux restreints sont utilisés conformément
aux besoins de fabrication. L'utilisation de tels matériaux n'a aucun impact sur la sécurité
de l'appareil et aucun effet nocif sur les utilisateurs de I'appareil. Cette déclaration
est incluse pour nous rappeler que I'appareil doit étre éliminé de maniere
raisonnable et conformément a la politique environnementale de votre pays.

¢ Indique que la substance dangereuse nommée contenue dans tous les matériaux
homogeénes pour ce composant est inférieure a l'exigence limite de GB /T 26572.
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ESPANOL

Felicitaciones por su compra del electrodoméstico TriPollar Pose VX.

jEstas en camino hacia una figura mas suave y firme!
Este manual describe como utilizar el dispositivo TriPollar Pose VX.

Se puede encontrar informacion complementaria en: www.tripollar.com
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AVISO IMPORTANTE: MARCAS COMERCIALES,
DERECHOS DE AUTOR Y PATENTES

© Pollogen Ltd. Todos los derechos reservados.

El diseno y las especificaciones técnicas estan sujetos a cambios sin previo aviso. Fabricado
por Pollogen Ltd.

Tecnologia patentada.

Los nombres Pollogen, TriPollar y Pose VX son marcas comerciales registradas de Pollogen Ltd.

Todos los derechos de propiedad intelectual de esta publicacién son propiedad de Pollogen
Ltd. y estan protegidos por las leyes de derechos de autor aplicables y las disposiciones
de los tratados internacionales. Pollogen Ltd. se reserva todos los derechos no otorgados
expresamente. Ninguna parte de esta publicacion puede reproducirse de ninguna forma ni
utilizarse para realizar trabajos derivados sin la aprobacién previa por escrito de Pollogen Ltd.

Todas las demas marcas comerciales son propiedad de sus respectivos duefios. Otros
nombres de servicios y productos de marcas y empresas son marcas comerciales o marcas
comerciales registradas de sus respectivos propietarios.

LA SEGURIDAD

Importante: asegurese de leer todo el manual del usuario antes de usar el dispositivo.
Respete siempre todas las advertencias, precauciones y precauciones de seguridad que
se indican a continuacién cuando utilice el dispositivo TriPollar Pose VX.

Para obtener mas informacién sobre la tecnologfa TriPollar, visite www.tripollar.com

(O ADVERTENCIAS Y PRECAUCIONES

TriPollar Pose VX es un dispositivo eléctrico que debe usarse correctamente.

Para reducir el riesgo de lesiones, cumpla con todas las advertencias y precauciones a

continuacion:

¢ No cologue ni almacene el dispositivo cerca del agua, como un fregadero o una
bafera.

e No sumerja el dispositivo en agua.

¢ No toque el dispositivo si se cae al agua. Desenchufe el dispositivo inmediatamente
con las manos secas.

e Cuando esté enchufado, no deje el dispositivo desatendido.

* Antes de usar, asegUrese de que el sistema y su fuente de alimentacién no presenten
danos visibles. No lo utilice si el cable de alimentacion esta dafiado o si el sistema esta
desmontado.

e Utilice el dispositivo Unicamente con el cable eléctrico y la fuente de alimentacion
suministrados.

¢ Mantenga el dispositivo fuera del alcance de los nifios.

e Asegurese de que sus manos estén completamente secas cuando opere el dispositivo.

e Apague el dispositivo y luego desenchufe el cable de alimentacion del tomacorriente
después de usarlo o antes de limpiarlo.

o Utilice el gel de preparacion durante el tratamiento de acuerdo con sus instrucciones.

¢ No utilice el gel de preparacién TriPollare después de su fecha de vencimiento.

Importante: No utilice TriPollar Pose VX en ninguna zona de la cara, el cuello, el area

de la tiroides, los senos, la ingle, los genitales o la axila, ya que este dispositivo no esta

disefado para tratar estas areas.
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INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD

Utilice este dispositivo solo para el propésito para el que fue disefiado, como se describe
en este manual. No seguir las instrucciones puede causarle dafios o quemaduras en la
piel.

e El uso de este producto puede causar molestias o efectos adversos en personas con
constitucion alérgica, personas con enfermedades de la piel y dermatitis alérgica,
personas con piel sensible, etc. Si se producen efectos adversos durante el uso, debe
dejar de utilizar este aparato inmediatamente.

NO USE EL DISPOSITIVO SI SE APLICA ALGUNO DE LO SIGUIENTE:

e Eres menore de 18 afos.

e Tiene marcapasos o desfibrilador interno.

e Tiene implantes de metal en el 4rea tratada.

e Tiene cancer o antecedentes de cancer, especialmente cancer de piel o lunares pre-
malignos.

¢ Tiene afecciones concurrentes graves, como trastornos cardiacos.

e Eres embarazada o lactante, o en el abdomen durante la menstruacion.

e Tiene una enfermedad autoinmune o un sistema inmunoldgico deteriorado debido
a enfermedades inmunosupresoras como el SIDA, o esta usando medicamentos
inmunosupresores.

e Tiene una enfermedad que es estimulada por el calor, como herpes simple recurrente
dentro del drea tratada.

e Tiene alguna afeccién cuténea activa dentro del drea tratada, como llagas, psoriasis,
eccema o sarpullido.

e Tiene antecedentes de cicatrices queloides, cicatrizacién anormal de heridas o piel
fragil.

e Cualquier procedimiento quirurgico, invasivo y ablativo en el 4rea de tratamiento
antes de la curacion completa.

e Tener lesiones sospechosas dentro del 4rea tratada.

e Actualmente usa medicamentos, preparaciones a base de hierbas, vitaminas o
complementos alimenticios que pueden causar pi el fragil o seca.

POSIBLES EFECTOS SECUNDARIOS

Los siguientes efectos secundarios son raros y generalmente temporales. Consulte a su
meédico si aparece alguna de las siguientes condiciones y dura mds de 24 horas después
del tratamiento:

e Dolor

e Dano a la textura natural de la piel (formacion de costras, ampollas, quemaduras, piel
fragil, hematomas)

e Dolor de cabeza leve

Si esta considerando otros procedimientos estéticos en el &rea tratada, o tiene dudas sobre
los posibles efectos secundarios, consulte a su médico antes de usar el dispositivo.
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PRESENTANDO TRIPOLLAR POSE VX

VISION GENERAL

El revolucionario dispositivo de rejuvenecimiento de la piel TriPollar Pose VX esta clinicamente
probado.

El uso previsto del dispositivo en el cuerpo es tensar la piel, mejorar el aspecto de la celulitis
y reducir la circunferencia.

Con este dispositivo seguro, no invasivo y facil de usar, tanto mujeres como hombres
pueden disfrutar de tratamientos estéticos profesionales en casa, con resultados duraderos.

TECNOLOGIA

TriPollar Pose VX combina dos tecnologias patentadas:
TriPollar Radio Frequency (RF) y Dynamic Muscle Activation (DMA), que funcionan de forma
sinérgica y no invasiva para tensar la piel y mejorar su apariencia.

¢COMO FUNCIONA?

Durante el tratamiento, TriPollar Pose VX: entrega RF enfocada o energias combinadas de
RF y DMA en la piel, utilizando 4 electrodos. La energia de RF de alta frecuencia de baja
potencia transmitida a la dermis hace que las fibras de colageno se contraigan, lo que crea un
efecto inmediato de estiramiento de la piel que se nota desde el primer tratamiento. A largo
plazo, esto aumenta la produccion de coldgeno nuevo, la proteina que le da firmeza a la piel.
Ademas, el calor aumenta la permeabilidad de la membrana de las células grasas, lo que
facilita la secrecion de grasa liquida de las células. Como resultado de este proceso, mejora
el aspecto de la celulitis y de la circunferencia del cuerpo.

Paralelamente, la accién de las tecnologias de RF y DMA tiene un efecto bidireccional en
la piel, ya que la DMA contribuye al drenaje linfatico, a un efecto tensor general y a la
tonificacion de los musculos.

El resultado es una apariencia mas saludable y contorneada.



EL KITTRIPOLLAR POSE VX

El kit contiene los siguientes componentes:

1. DISPOSITIVO TRIPOLAR POSE VX (FIG.1)
2. FUENTE DE ALIMENTACION Y CABLE DE ALIMENTACION TRIPOLLAR POSE VX (FIG. 2)

3. EL GEL DE PREPARACION (FIG.3) SE PUEDE UTILIZAR HASTA 12 MESES DESPUES DEL PRIMER USO.
Importante: Realice una prueba cutanea 24 horas antes del primer uso (consulte ANTES DE
COMENZAR en la pagina 41).

4. MANUAL DEL USUARIO Y POLITICA DE GARANTIA DE TRIPOLLAR POSE VX (FIG. 4)

TRI —
| —
Manuel de
I'utilisateur
et garantie
- internationale
—

FIG.1 FIG.2 FIG.3 FIG.4
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EL USO DE TRIPOLLAR POSE VX

CONOZCA SU DISPOSITIVO

El dispositivo TriPollar Pose VX enfoca la energia de RF (radiofrecuencia) en lo profundo de la
dermis y la hipodermis, y utiliza tecnologia DMA para apuntar a la capa muscular. (Figura 5).

FIG.5

1. TRATAMIENTO TRIPOLLAR® COLOCACION VX MEAD

2. EPIDERMIS

3. DERMIS

4. TRIPOLLAR® LAYING VX POWER ESTA ENFOCADO
PROFUNDAMENTE EN EL DERMIS

5. HYPODERM

6. EL CALOR ES INDUCIDO HOMOGENEAMENTE
A TRAVES DE DERMIS

7. MUSCULO




FIG.6 MUESTRA LOS COMPONENTES DEL APARATO TRIPOLLAR POSE VX:

EL CUERPO DEL APARATO

EL CABEZAL DE TRATAMIENTO
LOS ELECTRODOS

EL SENSOR DE TEMPERATURA

LA CONEXION AL SUMINISTRO
ELECTRICO

INDICADOR NARANJA
EL BOTON OIM / OFF
RF BAJA

RF PROMEDIO

. ALTA RF

. RFBAJA'Y DMA BAJA

. RFPROMEDIO Y DMA PROMEDIO

. ALTARF Y ALTA DMA

. CUBIERTA PROTECTORA

FIG.6

40
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ANTES DE QUE EMPIECES

Antes de usar el dispositivo TriPollar Pose VX, haga lo siguiente:

1. Abra la caja que contiene el dispositivo, retire el dispositivo y la fuente de alimentacién.
2. Conecte la fuente de alimentacién al aparato (FIG.7).

3. Enchufe la fuente de alimentacién en un tomacorriente (FIG.8).

4. Saque el gel de preparacion de su caja.

5. Retire la cubierta protectora del dispositivo.

Importante: antes de usar el dispositivo por primera vez, realice una prueba cutanea 24 horas
antes del uso: aplique una pequefa cantidad de gel de preparacién en el interior del brazo y
trate el 4rea con el dispositivo TriPollar Pose VX. Asegurese de que la piel no tenga una reacciéon
negativa al gel o al tratamiento.

FIG.7 FIG.8
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EMPIEZA A TRATAR TU PIEL

TriPollar Pose VX esta destinado al tratamiento de las siguientes zonas: muslos, gluteos,
abdomen, excrementos, caderas y brazos (delante y detras).

ADECUADO PARA HOMBRES ABDOMEN Y CADERAS
Y MUJERES CINTURA

//&m | «’N

BRAZO BRAZO
DELANTERO TRASERO

//L\
}\ \

GLUTEOS * PARTE DELANTERA /
TRASERA DE LOS MUSLOS

FIG.9

PROCEDIMIENTO DE TRATAMIENTO

Trate su piel siguiendo los pasos a continuacion:

1. Elija un éarea de tratamiento: muslo, gluteos, abdomen,
excremento, cadera o brazo. No utilice este dispositivo
en la cara, el cuello, las orejas, los senos, los genitales,
el pecho o las axilas.

2. Limpiar y secar la zona tratada.

3. Aplique una capa finay uniforme de gel de preparacion
en toda el area tratada. Puede sentir una sensacion
de calor.

4. Encienda la unidad presionando el botén de ENCENDIDO
una vez (FIG. 10). La luz verde se iluminara en el nivel
de potencia de RF BAJA.

FIG.10

Consejos:

e (Cada presion adicional del botén de encendido cambia el nivel de potencia de LOW
RF, a MID RF, a HIGH RF, luego a LOW RF + DMA, MID RF + DMA y HIGH RF + DMA
(FIG.10).

e Una pulsacion larga durante 2-3 segundos apagaré el dispositivo.

e EILED verde representa el modo RF, el LED azul representa el modo RF + DMA.
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1. BajoRF 4. Bajo RF + Bajo DMA
2. Medio RF 5. Medio RF + Medio DMA
3. Alto RF 6. Alto RF + Alto DMA

5. Seleccione el nivel de potencia que le resulte mas comodo. Puede elegir solo RF o
RF + DMA. Importante: comience su primer tratamiento en el nivel BAJO y ajuste el
nivel de potencia segun su comodidad. Se recomienda utilizar ajustes de nivel mas
alto en las areas de los muslos y gluteos, y ajustes de nivel mas bajo para los brazos.

6. Divida el abdomen / gluteos / muslos en areas de tratamiento de acuerdo con la
tabla de la Figura 12. Trate la parte delantera, trasera del brazo o la cintura como
un area de tratamiento.

7. Coloque el dispositivo en el &rea tratada y comience a moverlo lenta y
constantemente por su piel con pequefos movimientos circulares o en forma
de ocho (FIG. 11).Los movimientos lentos calentarén el area interior, mientras
que los movimientos rapidos no lograran el mismo efecto. Como resultado, el
area tratada comenzard a calentarse. Si elige el modo RF + DMA, sentird una
contraccion muscular acompanada de un calentamiento interno de la zona tratada.
Si experimenta un calor excesivo e intolerable, reduzca el nivel de potencia. La luz
indicadora naranja se encendera seguida de un "bip" cuando la piel alcance una
temperatura 6ptima. Importante: Durante el tratamiento, los 4 electrodos deben
permanecer en contacto con la piel en todo momento. No detenga el movimiento
del dispositivo en ningin momento cuando toque su piel, ya que esto puede hacer
que la piel se sobrecaliente y cause efectos secundarios no deseados.

Para un tratamiento 6ptimo, se recomienda que utilice primero el ajuste de
potencia BAJA y siga las siguientes pautas:

e Sila luz ambar no se enciende en 5 minutos o si no siente calor, intente mover el
dispositivo lentamente sin detener el movimiento. Los movimientos circulares lentos
y constantes son mas efectivos que los movimientos rapidos. Cuanto mas lento sea el
movimiento, mas rapido se calienta el drea tratada.
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e Silaluzambar aun no se enciende después de 3-5 minutos, seleccione un nivel de potencia
mas alto. Si las luces aun no se encienden después de aumentar un ajuste de potencia
mas alto, intente mover el dispositivo mas lentamente, sin detener el movimiento.

e Sila luz naranja se enciende inmediatamente o si siente un calor excesivo, seleccione
un nivel de potencia mas bajo.

FIG.11

8. Una vez que se enciende la luz naranja seguida de un pitido, ha alcanzado la
temperatura 6ptima. Contintie con el mismo movimiento circular lento durante unos
momentos y luego amplie gradualmente sus movimientos en el &rea tratada. Realice esta
técnica cubriendo toda el rea tratada, asegurandose de que la luz &mbar esté lo méas
iluminada posible durante el tratamiento. Cuando se mueve de un érea tratada a otra,
la luz &mbar puede apagarse si la temperatura de la piel no es lo suficientemente calida.
El sensor de temperatura automatico del dispositivo protege la piel del
sobrecalentamiento. Una vez que la piel ha alcanzado la temperatura maxima
de tratamiento, la luz indicadora VERDE o AZUL se apagard, lo que indica que la
fuente de alimentacién se ha apagado automaticamente. El dispositivo se enciende
automaticamente cuando la temperatura de la piel desciende por debajo de la
temperatura maxima o cuando mueve el dispositivo a un area adyacente donde la
temperatura de la piel es méas baja.

9. Continte trabajando sobre toda el &rea tratada en un movimiento circular lento
durante 5 minutos. AsegUrese de mantener un calentamiento constante mientras
cubre toda el &rea tratada.

10.Una vez que haya completado el tiempo de tratamiento de acuerdo con el &rea del
cuerpo, puede pasar a la siguiente drea de tratamiento repitiendo los pasos 5 a 9.
Importante: después del tratamiento, puede ser visible enrojecimiento (eritema) y
puede aparecer una ligera hinchazon de la piel (edema) en el area tratada. Ambos
deberian desaparecer al poco tiempo.

11. Apague el dispositivo manteniendo presionado el botén de encendido durante dos
segundos.

12.Desenchufe la fuente de alimentacion del tomacorriente.

13.Retire suavemente el gel de preparacion de su piel y enjuague el rea. Puede aplicar
crema hidratante.

14.Limpie los 4 electrodos con un pafio himedo o una toalla de papel y cubra el
extremo del dispositivo con su cubierta protectora.
Advertencia: no sumerja el dispositivo en agua.
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DIRECTRICES DE TRATAMIENTO RECOMENDADAS

Normalmente, cada area tratada tarda 5 minutos (el area de tratamiento recomendada es de
12 x 12 cm). Sin embargo, los tiempos de tratamiento pueden variar de una persona a otra,
segun el tamano corporal, el ritmo de tratamiento individual, etc. Ademas, puede optar por
tratar dreas especificas de interés utilizando la misma técnica de trabajo.

Para obtener los mejores resultados, use el TriPollar Pose VX 2-3 veces por semana durante 6-8
semanas. Espere al menos 24 horas entre tratamientos en la misma zona tratada. Para obtener
resultados a largo plazo, después de completar un tratamiento, se recomienda repetirlo de 2
a 4 veces al mes, 0 seguin sea necesario.

Para obtener los mejores resultados, divida el 4rea tratada de acuerdo con la siguiente tabla:

Area tratada TriPollar Pose VX Tratamiento recomendado
Abdomen 4-6 zonas

El muslo 2-3 zonas

Brazo (solo trasero o delantero) 1 zona

Nalga 2 zonas

Cadera 1-2 zonas

Tamano 1 zona

FIG.12
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SOLUCION DE PROBLEMAS

Si su dispositivo TriPollar Pose VX no funciona, siga estos pasos antes de comunicarse
con el centro de servicio o la tienda donde compré el dispositivo:

e Asegurese de haber quitado la cubierta protectora del dispositivo.

e Asegurese de que el cable de alimentacion esté bien conectado al dispositivo y que
el adaptador de alimentacién esté enchufado a la toma de corriente.

e Presione el boton de encendido y verifique que la luz verde se encienda.

* Asegurese de haber aplicado el gel de preparacion de acuerdo con las instrucciones
de este manual. El dispositivo no funcionara correctamente sin la aplicacion adecuada
del gel de preparacién.

SERVICIO AL CLIENTE

La satisfaccion del cliente es nuestra primera prioridad. Para obtener servicio, consulte la
tienda donde compro el dispositivo TriPollar Pose VX o visite www.tripollar.com. Cuando
se comunique con su centro de servicio local o la tienda donde comprd el dispositivo, tenga
a mano el numero de serie. El nimero de serie se puede encontrar en el panel superior del
dispositivo. Para ayudarnos a brindarle el mejor soporte posible, envienos sus comentarios y
sugerencias. Los detalles de contacto se proporcionan en la contraportada de este manual, o
puede contactarnos a través de nuestro sitio web (ver arriba).
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ESPECIFICACIONES TECNICAS

Este capitulo presenta las especificaciones del dispositivo TriPollar Pose VX.

TABLA 1
Especificaciones técnicas
Peso:

Dimensiones fisicas:
Frecuencia RF de TriPollar:

TABLA 2

Condiciones de operacion
Temperatura:

Humedad:

Entrada [AB]:

Salida [ABI:

TABLA 3

Transporte y almacenamiento
Temperatura:

Humedad:

TABLA 4
Seguridad eléctrica:

125gr + 10% (sin soporte)
H=146 mmL=50mmL=40mm
1 MHz

+5°Ca+30°C

20RH a 80RH

CA 100Vac a 240Vac 0.6 A 50/ 60Hz
DC 12V 2.0A

0°Cad0°C
10RH a 90RH

la fuente de alimentacion de seguridad
esta clasificada como clase Il con doble
aislamiento
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APENDICE: DECLARACION DE SUSTANCIAS
PELIGROSAS

Este apéndice proporciona la declaracién de materiales peligrosos para el dispositivo TriPollar
Pose VX.

Declaracion de restriccion de sustancias peligrosas (RoHS)

Nombre de la Substancia peligrosa

parte PB HG CcD CR®* PBB PBDE
DIODE X . . . . .
MOSFET X . . . . .
UK ACPIN X . . . . .
EU ACPIN X . . . . .
TERMISTOR X . . . . .
OTRO . . . . . .

LEYENDA

X Indica que la sustancia peligrosa en esta columna esta contenida en al menos uno de los
materiales homogéneos utilizados para este componente, y puede estar por encima del
requisito limite de GB / T 26572. Los materiales restringidos se utilizan de acuerdo con
las necesidades de fabricacion. El uso de dichos materiales no tiene ninguin impacto en
la seguridad del dispositivo y no tiene efectos nocivos para los usuarios del dispositivo.
Esta declaracion se incluye para recordarnos que el dispositivo debe desecharse
de manera razonable y de acuerdo con la politica ambiental de su pais.

¢ Indica que la sustancia peligrosa nombrada contenida en todos los materiales homogéneos
para ese componente es menor que el requisito limite de GB /T 26572.
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